Document Pack

. PEN Mark James LLM, DPA, DCA
oo Sir Gar B Pif Weithredr
< . ief Executive,
Carmarthenshu*er Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP
Q=2 County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP
n ¢ Y
ty Cov™

WEDNESDAY, 6 MARCH 2019

TO: THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER FOR

| HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE
LEADER WHICH WILL BE HELD IN LEADER'S OFFICE -
COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN. SA31 1JP., AT 2.00 PM, ON
THURSDAY, 14TH MARCH, 2019 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF
THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.

Mark James cse

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

A
&% PLEASE RECYCLE

Democratic Officer: Emma Bryer

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224029

E-Mail: ebryer@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

w Sir i hf  ECHCNGorarleinamdani
omer Sir Ga_r www.sirgar.lyw.cymru
Carmarthenshire . .
o % YOURCOUNciLdoitonline
nty Cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



AGENDA

1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST.

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD 3-6
OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19TH FEBRUARY, 2019.

3. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT 7-30
FUNDS: TARGETED FINANCE FUND & WELSH CHURCH
FUND.

4. REPORTS NOT FOR PUBLICATION.

FOLLOWING CONSIDERATION OF ALL THE CIRCUMSTANCES
OF THE CASE AND FOLLOWING THE APPLICATION OF THE
PUBLIC INTEREST TEST THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER
MAY CONSIDER THAT THE FOLLOWING ITEM IS NOT FOR
PUBLICATION AS IT CONTAINS EXEMPT INFORMATION AS
DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 14 OF PART 4 OF SCHEDULE 12A TO
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION)
(VARIATION) (WALES) ORDER 2007.

5. CARMARTHENSHIRE BUSINESS START UP/BUSINESS 31-56
GROWTH FUND.

Note:- The press and public are not be entitled to attend the meeting. The decision record
will be published normally within 3 working days.

w Sir o hf  EICHCNGoRarleinamdani
oneer Sir Gar www.sirgarllyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire e
¢ -4  YOURCOUNciLdoitonline
ity Cou® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



Algrenda ltem 2
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS ME F T
LEADER

TUESDAY, 19 February 2019

PRESENT: Councillor: E. Dole (Executive Board Member).

The following officers were in attendance:

M. Bull, Economic Development Area Manager

S Jenkins, Economic Development Area Manager
B Hale, Economic Development Coordinator

M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer.

Leader's Office, County Hall, Carmarthen: 2.00 pm - 2.45 pm

1.

DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST
There were no declarations of personal interests.

DECISION RECORD - 17TH JANUARY, 2019

RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 17th January,
2019 be signed as a correct record.

TARGETED REGENERATION INVESTMENT (TRI) PROGRAMME 2018 - 2021

The Executive Board Member considered a report detailing proposals to establish
a Targeted Regeneration Investment (TRI) Programme 2018-2021 as a follow-on
from the Vibrant and Viable Places programme, which Carmarthenshire County
Council had successfully delivered within Llanelli town centre through the
Opportunity Street project 2014-2017. The TRI programme proposed to support
area based regeneration projects that promoted economic regeneration- creating
jobs, enhancing skills and employability and creating the right environment for
businesses to grow and thrive — with a focus on individuals and areas most in
need to ensure prosperity is spread to all parts of Wales. The programme would
be focused upon the two key areas of Llanelli (Town Centre & Station Road area)
& Ammanford (Town Centre).

RESOLVED

3.1 that the proposals for the Regional Delivery of the Targeted
Regeneration Investment Programme 2018-2021 be endorsed,;

3.2 to support the commitment of £1.5m capital match funding for the overall
programme delivery of Carmarthenshire projects;

3.3 the finalisation of the documentation be delegated to the Director of
Regeneration and Policy along with the Economic Development
Manager.

BEACON BURSARY

The Executive Board Member considered a report seeking endorsement of the
proposed principles and model for delivering the Beacon Bursary, an annual
competition run for several years by Carmarthenshire County Council in
partnership with Coleg Sir Gar and University of Wales Trinity Saint David, which
formed part of the Authority’s commitment to developing entrepreneurship within

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
o oo Your counciL doitonline Page 3
“nty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



the county. The award provided new businesses and entrepreneurs with an
opportunity to access finance, office space and a wealth of advice and support,
and was open to further and higher education students studying or living in
Carmarthenshire. Winners of the competition would be offered free office space
within the Beacon Centre for Enterprise in Dafen, Llanelli, along with a cash prize
of up to £5000 and mentoring support, so that they could develop their business.
The budget for the Beacon Bursary was £8k per annum, all of which was
contributed by Carmarthenshire County Council. As part of continuous
improvement some operational and administrative points were being revised for
the 2019 competition. These were being actioned in preparation for the launch of
this year's competition and more importantly, in time for the application stage,
delivery of the final and future claims by the winners.

RESOLVED that the Beacon Bursary Initiative be endorsed.
REPORTS NOT FOR PUBLICATION

RESOLVED pursuant to The Local Government Act 1972 as, amended by The
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007
that the following items were not for publication as the reports contained
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to
the Act.

CARMARTHENSHIRE BUSINESS START UP/BUSINESS GROWTH FUND

Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 5 above not to publicise the
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act).

The public interest test in this matter related to the fact that the report
contained detailed information about the business and financial affairs and
ambitions of the applicants. In this case, the public interest in transparency
and accountability is outweighed by the public interest in maintaining
confidentiality, as disclosure of this information would be likely to damage
the applicants at this stage.

Further to minute 2 of the meeting held on the 19" February 2018 the Executive
Board Member considered applications for assistance from the Carmarthenshire
Business Start-Up Fund and Carmarthenshire Business Growth Fund. The priority
of both funds was to support the creation of jobs and new businesses within the
County.

RESOLVED that the following applications for assistance from the
Carmarthenshire Business Start-Up Fund and Carmarthenshire Business
Growth Fund be approved subject to the usual terms and conditions and
those specified in the report:

Carmarthenshire Business Start-Up Fund

Applicant Award
The Music House £2.768.50
P EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
onser Sir Gar X www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Page 2 Cafmarthenshirq

q <=2 YOUR counciLdoitonline
“nty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



Carmarthenshire Business Growth Fund

Applicant Award
Celtic Podiatry Ltd £10,000.00

CARMARTHENSHIRE BUSINESS FLOOD RELIEF FUND

Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 5 above not to publicise the
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act).

The public interest test in this matter related to the fact that the report
contained detailed information about the business and financial affairs and
ambitions of the applicants. In this case, the public interest in maintaining
transparency and accountability is outweighed by the public interest in
maintaining confidentiality, as disclosure would be likely to place persons
and businesses named in the report at an unfair disadvantage in relation to
their commercial competitors.

The Executive Board Member considered applications for assistance from the
Carmarthenshire Business Flood Relief Fund.

RESOLVED that the following applications for assistance from the
Carmarthenshire Business Flood Relief Fund be approved subject to the
usual terms and conditions and those specified in the report:-

Applicant Award
Hobbs Bikes, Llangynnor £1,500.00
WD Thomas & Sons, Llandysul £137.50
Richard Lewis, Abergwili £4,616.63
The Powerhouse, Pontweli £4,968.00
Laser Station, Carmarthen £983.79
General Stores, Pontweli £1,500.33
Latham, Latham & Berry, Ty Myrddin, Carmarthen £2,441.37
Jones & Davies Fruit Ltd., Pontweli £4,949.86
Station Garage, Llanybydder £4,999.00
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DATE

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
o oo Your counciL doitonline Page 5
“nty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE

LEADER
14™ MARCH 2019

Executive Board Member: Portfolio:
Clir. Emlyn Dole Executive Board Member Decisions Meeting for the
Leader

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUNDS:
TARGETED FINANCE FUND & WELSH CHURCH FUND

Recommendations / key decisions required:

Targeted Finance Fund — Annex 1
3 Applications — Total Value = £58,792.00

Welsh Church Fund — Annex 2
2 Applications — Total Value = £13,000.00

Total Number of Applications - 5 Total Value = £71,792.00

Reasons:

Development of Sustainable Communities within Carmarthenshire

Directorate Designations: Tel: 01267 242367

Name of Head of Service: Development Manager Regen | HLMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.
Helen L Morgan & Policy uk

Report Author: Bureau Officer Tel: 01269 590216

Caroline Owen CAOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

o Sir Garh EICH CYNGOrRarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
&, =2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
“nty Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

Page 7



Declaration of Personal Interest (if any):

None

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any):

N/A

DECISION MADE:

Signed:
DATE:

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER

The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance
at the meeting

Recommendation of Officer YES / NO
adopted

Recommendation of the Officer
was adopted subject to the
amendment(s) and reason(s)
specified:

Reason(s) why the Officer’s
recommendation was not
adopted:

EICH CYNGORarleinamdani

PN
onser Sir Gar ) www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
&, =2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
“nty Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

Page 8



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE
LEADER

14™ MARCH 2019

Financial Assistance from the following grant funds:
Targeted Finance Fund & Welsh Church Fund

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED:

To approve the following:

Targeted Finance Fund — Annex 1
3 Applications — Total Value = £58,792.00

Welsh Church Fund — Annex 2
2 Applications — Total Value = £13,000.00

Total Number of Applications - 5  Total Value = £71,792.00

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? YES

o Sir Garh EICH CYNGOrRarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
&, =2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
“nty Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

Page 9



IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors /
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this
report :

Signed: Helen L Morgan Development Manager Regen & Policy
Policy and Legal Finance ICT Risk Organisational Physical
Crime & Management | Development Assets
Disorder Issues
NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE
CONSULTATIONS
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below
Signed: Helen L Morgan Development Manager Regeneration & Policy

1.Local Member(s) As per individual reports

2.Community / Town Council As per individual reports

3.Relevant Partners As per individual reports

4.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations As per individual reports

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 — Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:
THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW

Title of Document File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection
Targeted Finance Fund TFF-18- 06 Rural Business Development Centre, Nant y Ci,
TFF-18- 08 Carmarthen. Carmarthenshire. SA33 5DR
TFF-18- 09
Welsh Church Fund WCF-18-22 Rural Business Development Centre, Nant y Ci,
WCF-18-23 Carmarthen. Carmarthenshire. SA33 5DR

EICH CYNGOrRarleinamdani
www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

™
omeor Sir Gar 2

Carmarthenshire . .
&, =2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
“nty Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

Page 10



Annex 1

Executive Board Member Decisions Meeting for the Leader

Targeted Finance Fund
2018 - 2019
Report Author: Caroline Owen
CAOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Tel: 01269 590216

2018/19 Budget Available - £66,000.00

Full Report Value: £58,792.00

10f3

Application Reference - TFF/18/06

Project Title Community Development Officer
Applicant Pembrey and Burry Port Town Council
Ward Pembrey and Burry Port
Key Account The Targeted Finance Fund is a discretionary fund available to Key Account
Management Management (KAM) clients. For an organisation to become a KAM client
they must be a third sector not for profit organisation that falls into one of the
following 3 categories:
e Existing social enterprises that have the potential to grow, be
sustainable and create employment v
e Emerging projects that have th
[...]
 for the local community.

Evidence of Need /
Community
Engagement

Pembrey & Burry Port Town Council has engaged in a range of consultation
exercises intended to identify need, collate and receive input from the local
community.

The consultation helped identify the main beneficiaries being the people of
Pembrey and Burry Port wards, but the wider community organisations will
benefit as they will be involved in the creation of the Community Plan and
also working in partnership in the delivery of the plan, to benefit the local and
wider community.

The local Business Sector will also benefit as the plan will also cover growing
the local economy and job creation.

The way in which the benefit will be delivered is multi-layered, by undertaking
a number of Public meetings, preceded by leaflets and media campaign
designed to maximise public engagement, leading to the creation of six
community forums for each of the Wellbeing themes.

These forums will be a mixture of members of the public, experts, and local
councillors and their task will be to produce a 5 year plan covering their
particular theme, which will then be amalgamated into one Community plan.

Contributing to
key Strategies

The Wellbeing of Future Generations Act sets out goals for a healthier
stronger Wales with happy communities where every one is treated fairely
and equally. Providing services that meet the needs of the families , young
people are essential in creating a stronger sustainable communities actively
addressing and improving the economic social environment in accordance
with the sustainable development priniciples aimed at achieving the well
being goals.

Thinking together, Planning together, Doing Together - A
Carmarthenshire Community Strategy 2004-2020 —

Improving Health and Well Being by tackling the causes of ill health by
offering strategies and courses to address these inequalities.

Lifelong learning — offering a range of opportunities from older age to
childhood.

Page 13




Welsh 
[...]
 10am and 4pm,
which will also be a boost to the local economy.

TFF funding requested is to support the revenue aspect of the project
delivery.

The project will also provide access to services for which consultation has
also been undertaken in providing a community library, OAP Club, mother
and toddler group, also various surgeries, in line with community needs, to
be established through further community consultation over the next few
months.

The hall enjoys the full support of the community council who provide both
financial support and advice on all matters relating to maintaining and
developing the hall as a hub of the community and enjoys the support of the
community the individuals and organisations that use the facility, as it is
valued and enjoyed as a place for all to meet.

This project delivery will complement the cycle path development project and
further consultation with the project lead will be undertaken to develop the
hall as a bike hire facility, generating an additional income stream.

Economic Benefit

¢ Number of individuals into training/education - 4

¢ Number of individuals into volunteering - 16

e Number of individuals into employment -

¢ Number of community groups/organisations assisted - 25
¢ Number of social enterprises created

e Number of social enterprises supported

e Number of jobs created - 2

¢ Number of jobs safeguarded

e Public and private leverage funding — £142,385.00

Total Project Cost

Eligible Capital

Eligible Revenue

Ineligible Costs

£162,385.00

£132,920.00
£92,160.00 — Extension Building Costs & Internal works
£15,000.00 — Plumbing, Electrics, Fittings
£20,000 — Coffee Bar Facilities
£2,160.00 — Furniture
£3,600.00 — Fixtures/Fittings

£29,465.00
£7,280.00 — Caretaker Salary
£16,785.00 — Catering Assistant
£4,800.00 — Quantity Surveyor
£600.00 — Architect plan fees

Nil

Page 21




Amount and % of
grant requested

Match funding

£20,000.00 @ 12.3%

£142,385.00
£10,000.00 — Welsh Church Fund — applied
£25,000.00
[...]
le in the future.

Apart from all the listed users of the facility, undertaking various
community activities, they have a junior golf camp held in the
school holidays open to all children between the ages of 6-18, also
"new to golf" initiative to get ladies more active, also "slow play
days" whereby a person with dementia can play with a buddy and
taking this forward finding guests from the community to interact
with individuals who have dementia.

Officer Recommendation

Award - £3,000.00

Subject to

Page 29




Page 30



enda ltem

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local GO\grnment Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.

Document is Restricted

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.

Document is Restricted

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.

Document is Restricted

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.

Document is Restricted

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.

Document is Restricted

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.

Document is Restricted

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19TH FEBRUARY, 2019.
	3 FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUNDS:  TARGETED FINANCE FUND & WELSH CHURCH FUND.
	ANNEX 1
	ANNEX 2

	5 CARMARTHENSHIRE BUSINESS START UP/BUSINESS GROWTH FUND.
	1. JC Garage Services Ltd
	2. Ivydene Garden Centre - Panel paper
	3. Vive La Crepe
	4. David Darkin
	5. Altair Analytical




Minutes of the meeting

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE
LEADER

THURSDAY, 14 March 2019
PRESENT: Councillor: E. Dole (Executive Board Member).

The following officers were in attendance:
B Hale, Economic Development Coordinator
C. Owen, Bureau Officer

S. Sauro, Bureau Officer

E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer

Leader's Office - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP. - 2.00 - 2.30 pm
1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST.
There were no declarations of personal interests.

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE
MEETING HELD ON 19TH FEBRUARY, 2019.

RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 19th
February, 2019 be signed as a correct record.

3. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUNDS:
TARGETED FINANCE FUND & WELSH CHURCH FUND.

RESOLVED that the following applications for assistance from the Welsh
Church Fund and Targeted Finance Fund be approved subject to the usual
terms and conditions and those specified in the report.

Targeted Finance Fund

Application Ref Applicant Award

TFF/18/06 Pembrey and Burry Port Town Council £18,792.00
TFF/18/08 West Wales Rivers Trust £20,000.00
TFF/18/09 Llanarthne New Village Hall £20,000.00

Welsh Church Fund

Application Ref Applicant Award
WCF-18-23 Llanarthne Village Hall £10,000.00
WCF-18-22 Glynhir Golf Club £3,000.00

4, REPORTS NOT FOR PUBLICATION.

RESOLVED pursuant to The Local Government Act 1972 as, amended by The
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007
that the following items were not for publication as the reports contained

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to
the Act.

CARMARTHENSHIRE BUSINESS START UP/BUSINESS GROWTH FUND.

Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 5 above not to publicise the
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act).

The public interest test in this matter related to the fact that the report
contained detailed information about the business and financial affairs and
ambitions of the applicants. In this case, the public interest in transparency
and accountability is outweighed by the public interest in maintaining
confidentiality, as disclosure of this information would be likely to damage
the applicants at this stage.

Further to minute 2 of the meeting held on the 19" February 2018 the Executive
Board Member considered applications for assistance from the Carmarthenshire
Business Start-Up Fund and Carmarthenshire Business Growth Fund. The priority
of both funds was to support the creation of jobs and new businesses within the
County.

RESOLVED that the following applications for assistance from the
Carmarthenshire Business Start-Up Fund and Carmarthenshire Business
Growth Fund be approved subject to the usual terms and conditions and
those specified in the report:

Carmarthenshire Business Start-Up Fund

Application Ref Applicant Award
SuU59 J&C Garages Ltd £10,000
SU60 Ilvydene Garden Centre £10,000
SuU61 Viva La Crepe (Crempog am Byth) £4,961.27

Carmarthenshire Business Growth Fund

Application Ref Applicant Award
GF55 Darkin Architect £4280.82
GF71 Altair Analytical Ltd £9,690.
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DATE

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



